# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Business Machines Corporation		10/07/2008	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Maersk Inc.	
Street Address:	2 Giralda Farms	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07940	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3021345	DRAYWATCH

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001 Phone: 202-739-5517

Email: cklein@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carole R. Klein
Signature:	/Carole R. Klein/
Date:	11/28/2011

Total Attachments: 2

source=IBM Trademark Agreement#page1.tif source=IBM Trademark Agreement#page2.tif

\$40.00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004666 FRAME: 0476

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This Assignment of Trademark ("Assignment") is made effective as of May 30, 2008 ("Effective Date"), between International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation ("Assignor"), and Maersk Inc., a New York corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of U.S. Reg. No. 3,021,345 for the service mark DRAYWATCH, issued by the U.S Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 2005 ("Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to a certain Assignment Agreement with an effective date of May 30, 2008, pursuant to which Assignor agreed to sell, assign, convey, transfer, deliver, and quit claim to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Mark and to execute and allow the recordation of this instrument with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Assignment Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby accepted and acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, assigns, conveys, transfers, delivers, and quit claims to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts such sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer, delivery and quit claim from Assignor of, all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Mark and all rights to bring an action, after the Effective Date, whether at law or in equity, against any third party for infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other misuse of the Mark and all rights to recover damages, profits, and injunctive relief for such infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other misuse of the Mark.
- 2. Assignor agrees to take all reasonable further actions, and to execute any and all further documents and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to confirm this assignment or to record this assignment with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
- This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to its conflicts of law principles.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been so executed by or on behalf of each party.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004666 FRAME: 0477 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment by their duly authorized officer on the date set forth below, effective for all purposes as of the date first written above.

# INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION

ву:	uckele	talelo
Name:_	Michell	<u> Bolito</u>
Title:	Proxet	Electur
Date:		08

## MAERSK INC.

By:
Name: <u>Kon/A //2255_07/</u>
Title: 1/2 1/1/6/2014700 57570005
Date: 10/7/08